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Any person violating this section shall upon conviction be
punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars ($25.00) nor
more than one hundred dollars ($100.00), or by imprisonment in

the county jail for not less than fifteen days nor more than ninety
days, or by both such fine and imprisonment, for first conviction,
for any subsequent violation and conviction the penalty to be im
posed shall be double that for the first conviction.

Vetoed March 11, 1925.

REFERRED MEASURES

CHAPTER 204

PARTISAN ELECTIONS.

(H. B. No. 285—Session Laws of 1923)

An Act to Provide for the Nomination and Election of Candi
dates for the Offices of Presidential Electors, United States Senator,
and Members of Congress ; For Electing Delegates to National Par
ty Conventions, National Committeeman and for the Apportionment
and term of Office and the Nomination and Election of Party Pre
cinct Committeemen ; To provide for Forms of Ballots and Require
ments of new parties with Reference thereto ; And to Repeal Sec
tions 501 of the Revised Code of 1899, Section 601 of the Revised
Code of 1905 and Sections 857, 859, 889, 901a, 910, 912, 917, 918,
919, and 971a, of the Compiled laws of North Dakota for the year
1913, and All Other Acts or Parts of Acts that are in Conflict with
the Provisions Hereof.

Disapproved, March 18th, 1924. 54867 to 65747.

CHAPTER 205

NONPARTISAN ELECTIONS

(S. B. No. 233— Session Laws of 1923)

An Act to amend and Re-enact Chapter 117 of the Laws of
North Dakota for the year 1919, Relating to the Nomination and
Election of all Elective County Officers, Judges of the Supreme and
District Courts, State Superintendent of Public Instruction, and
County Superintendent of Schools, Without Requiring a Declaration
as to Party Affiliation, and a Separate Ballot for County Officials ;
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Extending the Law so as to Apply to all State Officials and Mem
bers of the Legislature and County Official Newspaper; Changing
Petition Requirement; Providing for filing of Vacancies and for
Designation of Principles supported by candidates for State and
Legislative Office, and repealing Sections 904, 905, 906, 907, 908,
909, 917, 918 and 919 of the Compiled Laws of 1913 and Chapter
117 of the Session Laws of 1919.

Disapproved, March 18th, 1924. 53914 to 66621.

CHAPTER 208

PARTY CENTRAL COMMITTEES

(H. B. No. 282— Session Laws of 1923)

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 890 of the Compiled
Laws of North Dakota for 1913 Relating to Selection, Organization,
Time and Place of Meeting of County and State Central Commit
tees of Political Parties.

Disapproved, March 18th, 1924. 53449 to 64093.

CHAPTER 300

BANK STOCK TAXES

(S. B. No. 375— Session Laws of 1923

An Act validating taxes assessed against bank stock in the years
1919, 1920, 1921 and 1922, authorizing boards of county commis
sioners and the tax commissioner to compromise such taxes upon
bank stock for 1919, 1920 and 1921, as have not been paid, and con
firming and ratifying such settlements as have been made.

Said section two of said act reads as follows: "Section 2.

Boards of County Commissioners and the tax commissioner are
hereby authorized to compromise and settle taxes assessed upon bank
stock for the years 1919, 1920, 1921, which have not already been
compromised, settled and paid upon the same basis of settlement
upon which nearly all of the banks of the state have paid taxes for
such years. The settlement of the taxes upon bank stock for the
years 1919, 1920 and 1921, heretofore made by the tax commissioner
and carried into effect by boards of County Commissioners is in all
things hereby ratified and confirmed."

Disapproved, March 18th, 1924. 56717 to 64189.
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